Yjamato

B & 5 H =
Instruction Manual

BEEE L TEEEUA—-NQyIIVY
SUPPER HIGH SPEED OVERLOCK STITCH MACHINE
WITH VARIABLE TOP FEEDER

AZF8120G-8

AZF8000G O EIKEREAEZE LA BN RIR This instruction manual only includes the
BN ZTHLTNET, different adjustment from AZF8000G.
ARMOERICHIL>TIF. AEFEL Before using your AZF8120G-8, please
AZF8000G OB FAEEH B THREET read both instruction manuals for
BHAWLE AT EZLERLUTNSELS  AZF8000G and this model, and under-

BEVIZEL, stand the contents well.

T BHACBI BB BEVNCEDT After reading the instruction manuals,
BVWDTHRLENZEIBIREL TS please keep them in a location where it is
Lo

easily accessible to the operator.
\. J

% YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. £0,LTD.




H R/CONTENTS

LR EE 7 — YOG 1
23V VDHEE 2
2.1 g & I)L—/NDFEE 2
2.1.1 stog= 2
2.1.2 DT 3
2.1.3 TI—/XOFI#EME 3
2.1.4 EFIL—/XoHsE 4
2.2 HEHTT 5
2.2.1 SHEHZTT () 5
2.2.2 SEHZTT(HD 5
2.3 BEONDEWD I —/XAKREF 6
2.4 IO END=EDHE 7
3.4 8
1. Sewing speed and rotating direction of pulley 9
2. Adjustment 10
2.1 Needles and loopers 10
2.1.1 Hight of needle 10
2.1.2 Parallel of needles 11
2.1.3 Front-and-rear position of lower looper 12
2.1.4 Distance between needle and upper looper 13
2.2 Needle and needle guard 14
2.2.1 Needle and needle guard(rear) 14
2.2.2 Needle and needle guard(front) 14
2.3 Looper thread tension for overlock stitch 15
2.4 Presser foot lift 16

3. Specifications 17

*%*kILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST k%k%k
HEDHD

FTRAZBURBEICID EARRBEEETZIENBIET Z DRI FEORBE LU HRBRBED—EL AEME—HLE
WEEDBDET DT HBENUDHST ARSIV X AEDERICHc>TRALZHLTEOEIT N . A—DROPEFH N LGE
HERSNTHELICEBETERVWIEDNHDET,

Attention

The description in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvements of the commodity
without notice.




1. BWEEET—) OEESF

CDIYVDREREEE I, 6,500sti/min T,

FLOLIS V2T 2L ZIZEBYO 200 G 1T 5 H)
R OIREED 15 ~ 20 %K\ i\ ol i ¢ liiE L 7248 ¢ ’ )
HHALETE, Sy v RIEFSREBCEMBGEHT2 2 & N,

HTEET, > /- j

T 7=Vt r7=IQDEEEHMHIZ, KD X
IR A MY ¢ 9,

- ==
Ali I%\
T—URBEREL TS & EEREEATITI VY
b‘ﬁﬁll‘ﬁbi?’o 1_1

AZF8120G-8



2.1 g &I —INDRE
FROFMCHEE T LT,

(1) #rom

(2) TV — S DEUS f 5
(3) = S5 [IF &, iR % K1k
(4) &FDFAT

(5) bv— i E
6) br—rots
(7) T — 8D EIE A7 IE

(8) T—rtdi[ I} &

Q) FL—2E EA—2DF A 2V

2.1.1 #toEs

(1) IE22 Q% D, uaw— 7K%Y 4T,

(2) BEFXYQ@%IY 77,

(3) 77—V LEELZ R LRICT 5,

(4) $HEEX DIER P D% ED, sHiE% LTS CHREIT 2,

s B o & F B R & D BHoetn & T o2
11.7~12.0mmic LTI L TSI v,

0 =

1. BHEF O LRV @DfET ML Y IE 1.5N-m TI,

2. HOFTZEHERL TS W,

3. EXVENMORIFIBEER. BEARTY N Z2EHR
LTLEEEL,

M 2-1

11.7~12.0 mm

2-2

AZF8120G-8




N
1
\
S
i

2.1.2 $#tDF4T

T =@ EHDO T E E, EHETAL—20D

TEEPO~0.06mc%35 L), FL—"EBDIERTD 835
D, HlifiR @2 ELICE LTI L — QD i E %f% * U0 mm
ﬁ

PHMGL, 2P @%KIEDT S,
Ao & EMOHOT EMBFAL IR S L) IC, k2Y  go3
DOxfFED T, $HEx 2R ML CGRET %, fH#tE TL—
ROEHEH &, M2 LI 0~ 0.05mic

[0 o l T RN
0=

1.#HOEEZHERLTHS, HERFOLERXRIOZR
HTLIEEZW, (P272.1.1 #HD&EE 1 BR)

2HDOFTeAEEER. BTIL—/NOFIERUEZ
REILTLEE W,

. FIL—NROmBRUEZRAMULIEE, TIL—/(D5]
TEZERLTHS, R2-5DIERXI@ZEHMDHTL
£EW,

4. BRXRIQEMOHIFB &R} REART Y hZEE
mLTLEESE W, ¥ 2-4

2.1.3 TIL—/\DOFIERAE

TA—@EED0~0.03mb T2 X9
T 5,

2) FHloE & TL—QHEI & &, Elllo# & Rk
0~0.03mb3IcHEdTsLr2MRLET,

(1) T —=r3@W Gk & &, Ellod % FLiEic I 0~ 0.03 mm

AEIFIE
T—=REDIEFY@D%EED T, #i+POZ LA ICHT
&L PV —RZHIRICHETCE £,

{1

2-5
@4 CHd & FHICENE 7,

@/cicln % ERRICEE 9,

L TH, ERP@DZ2 Lo i TLEE W, 0~
0.03 mm
&

2-6

AZF8120G-8



B

I ———
214 EIL—ROEE

Sy v =) #EENAAAE L, B =D b I
7= &, BEv—2%G0 oo ETcoil 5.0 ~5.5
miZ7Ze % X ) ICHE LT 2 &0,

A0

N
1
\/I

5.0 ~5.5mm

(1) (k2P @%FED 5,

(2) T —r8REQZ BN — REAHN—@D L ) L
E’O

(3) L+ B®ZHH 7T,

(4) L — B AN—@DEHLY 4T,

(B) Ik O®%FED T 5,

2-7

OF::-
R, EXIOZMHHTITBE. ERIOZRICH
LB RhskEd T3

=&
T—roiB|i&E 3.3~3.8m
2-8
2-9
AZF8120G-8



N
1l
\
]
b

2.2 HHEHZT

|| |||

221 $#HEHZT (R)

T— R LB 2 BEAEZ T () O2fFeTwE
j‘o
P03 PR S Z D EAATRT PV —o~3M e & A D & E
3z (1) OQixEoRMTRRF L. P — alinz friE L
75

(1) TA=—nRzErofi~BHIE, #2827 (£)DD
Bt alc—%E¥ 5,

@) tEHZy () DDOTEMMPBO0ICHR S LI, IEFY
@%fEOTHET 5,

(3) A DL A X DE 2 HEHEIT LT 1 A & AR
LTL7ES

T —REWRPEE L OO OFLICKEEE, FL—
AR EF DT ERB0~0.03mTH B I ERMHERLT
CFEZ W,

222 #HEHZT (HD)

Mo PRl &, bt LE327 (H) @E DT S0 I
%5 XY IR @2 RO THE L TSI,
gt & #3277 (HT) @D ¢ M3 0.056~0.1mnic% ) X9,

np

X 2-10

0~ 0.03mm

X 2-11

X 2-12

AZF8120G-8



N
1
V'
\
S
i

3 ==
A /E I%\
EEZITSHIIC. BT E—FYDERZVID., T—YDEEFEILEZEZ LTI,

2.3 @HHDBEVDIL—/SCHRBF

I %

REDFREDWE

FIL—EBIRED
RLIEICEHE B,
IW—IRRE (E)@
AFZKFEICT B,
FIL—IR%EQ
e a~w—r@lcabe b,
TIL—ICREG
BiFOHLE AT —7@®IEbE 3,
IW—IRRiIEV @
Lz G~ —27@Icabt 2,
LIL—X%88VOQ
TH—DBRBAICELLEE, A — 70K DRAREAEDLYE S,
TIL—/KEREVD
) ORAROBPCIER S ZIED B,

@RI - KR 2 THIANCEID T L. ARDHiE D £9,
@K - Rk &2 LAGIANCEI T &, RDEAF T,

AZF8120G-8



N
1
\
S
i

N3
Cn

EZT5H1c. BIE—FDEBRZYID., E—FYDEIEGELEZHEEL TS,

2.4 T DLHD =D

oK END &EIZ6.0mTT,

(HayZ7Fry bO%EDT, IEFP@%FKEIHTHICRHNT,

(2) A b v SDIERPQORVDEFED S,

(3) MG F L AN=G% ML NPT, K% S & AT
WLC, S Em & D 6 il E EiF 5,

(4) 3) DIRFET, 1L FP@EMIblhL N—O®D FHIZH T
%,

BG)uavy 7+ FOxEMOMNT 5,

(6) (3) DIRRET, WD EMM A + v 3@ &1 0.2 mn
DT EMEHT B,

(7) ZBEA b v RDIER QR OVDE KD AT 5,

¥ 2-15

AZF8120G-8




3. it

L fifi AZF8120G-8

% Fr EREENERY EKED O IE 2 AEA— Oy I
Bl S 380 (&) X 245 (i) X 310 (&) mm

H = 27kg

i it BrEERs ., seaEPA

w H & K ISO Kit% 514

H i Zv b, E=ZHDBND D FEN

=
2
e

B 6,500sti/min

w H EE & 1.0 ~4.0mm
e v H #
1 % (25.4 mm ) [ 6.5~ 25 &t
30 mm [ 7.5~ 30 &t
fili H & DC X 27 YA X #9 ~ #14(65 ~ 90) E4E #9
HoxXbrwa—72 25.7 mm
o kb o= A 6.0 mn
XU W HE T ik Ty aRz VA
%V 6 & & 10.0 mm
% U B F & 5.0~ 8.0mn
kEx vV kb & 8.0 ~8.5mn
. w % K& RARIEZH) (Fidfg) 1. 2.3 A
BRAWZEE) (LA ) 1:0.7 (1: 0.6 23X Y LN—E VO X D AlRE )
A2 5 %XV SRS LoS—7 E 9 5 & D[RR - O & AlRE
G I TR TR - 5 RATOT Vv AR K BMEREIH ATEE
fi 91 W > 1 7 A RERRIBLOT A A A R BR O X R
el " i Y~ hrSFAAIL28
ftr i & 900cc

LTS (- SRS B - S Faao RRY AT KB amibilkam U, Eic—E N3 A T faile 0F

/I O RS S T - S Frk A 2T

xoh O PLiL CEX—F2 7
& L p A= 85dB (6,500sti/min) : &S ISO 10821-C6.2-1SO 11204  GR2

AZF8120G-8



1. Sewing speed and rotating direction of pulley

The maximum sewing speed of this machine is 6, 500
sti/min.

Run a new machine at 15 - 20% lower sewing speed
of its maximum sewing speed during the first 200
hours (about one month) so that it will offer a

long service life in good condition.

The rotating direction of the motor pulley @D and

the machine pulley @ is clockwise as shown in

the figure.

/A\ CAUTION

If rotating in reverse direction, oil can not be supplied
properly, and the machine can be damaged.

Fig. 1-1

AZF81206-8



2 . Adjustment

2.1 Needles and loopers

Make adjustment by following the steps below:

(1) Height of needle

(2) Installation angle of lower looper

(3) Fix the distance between needle and lower looper, the front—and-rear position of lower
looper temporarily

(4) Parallel of needles

(5) Front—and-rear position of upper looper

(6) Distance between needle and upper looper

(7) Front—and-rear position of lower looper

(8) Distance between needle and lower looper

(9) Timing relation between lower looper and upper looper

2.1.1 Height of needle

(1) Loosen the screws D to remove the logo plate
@.

(2)Remove the screw 3.

(3)Rotate the machine pulley to raise the needle
bar to the highest point.

(4)Loosen the screw® of needle bar bracket,
make adjustment by moving the needle bar up

and down.

When the needle bar is at the highest point, make

the height from the top surface of the stitch

plate to the tip of needle to 11.7 - 12.0 mm. Fig. 271

© ATTENTION

1. Tighten the screw @ of needle bar bracket with a
torque of 1.5 N=m .

2. Make sure that the needles are parallel with each oth-
er.

3. Apply the liquid packing after reinstalling the screw @.

11.7 = 12. 0 mm

Fig. 2-2

AZF81206-8
10



2. Adjustment

2.1.2 Parallel of needles

loosen the screw @ of the

lower looper holder arm and turn the adjusting
screw & clockwise or counterclockwise to adjust
the front—and-rear position of the lower looper
® so that the clearance between the left
needle and lower looper @ is set to between 0
- 0.05 mm when the lower looper @ has arrived
at the center of the left needle. Then, tighten
screw @ slightly.

Loosen screw @), turn the needle clamp slightly,
and adjust it so that the clearances between the
right and the neddle on the left are the same.
As with the left needle, adjust the clearance to
between 0 — 0.05 mm when the right needle and
lower looper meet

Refer to “2.1.1 Height of needle” on page 10.

@ ATTENTION

1. After checking the needle heights, tighten screw (D of
the needle bar bracket. (Refer to page 2 “2.1.1 Hight
of needle” )

2. Once the parallelism ajustment has been conducted for
the needles,be sure to adjust the front-and-rear posi-
tion of the looper.

3. Once the front-and-rear position of the lower looper
has been adjusted, check the distance between the
needle and the lower looper, then tighten screw @ in
Fig. 2-5.

4. Apply the liquid packing to the thread of the screw @
when tightening it.

———————:0.05 mm

Fig. 2-3

Fig. 2-4

Fig. 2-5

11

AZF8120G6-8



2. Adjustment

2.1.3 Front-and-rear position of lower looper

(1)Adjust so that the loower looper @D tip touch—
es the needle and bends it by no more than
0.03mm, using the left needle as a reference,
when the lower looper D) meet the center of
the left needle.

(2) Make sure that the lower looper® tip
touches the right needle and bends it by no
more than 0.03 mm as with the left needle when
the lower looper 3 reaches the right needle.

Procedure

Loosen the screw @ of lower looper holder arm,

and turn the adjusting screw ® to adjust the po—

sition of the lower looper.

@ When turn it to the right, the lower looper
comes to the front.

@ When turn it to the left, the lower looper

goes to the rear.

Be sure to tighten the screw @ after adjustment.

Fig. 2-6

® needles

0. 03 mm

Fig. 2-7

AZF81206-8
12




2. Adjustment

2.1.4 Distance between needle and upper looper

Turn the machine pulley clockwise and move the
upper looper @) to the extreme left. At this
point, make the distance between the upper looper

tip and the center of the needle to 5.0 — 5.5 mm.

(1) Loosen the screw @

(2)Keep the lower looper thread eyelet ® away
from the auxiliary looper holder cover @ .

(3)Remove the screw B).

(4)Remove the auxiliary looper holder cover @ .

(5) Loosen the screw 6 to make adjustment.

Fig. 2-8
@ ADVICE
After adjustment, tighten the screw(® while
pressing it into the machine body.
Information
Distance between needle and lower looper:
3.3 — 3.8 mm °
Fig. 2-9

Fig. 2-10

AZF8120G-8
13



2. Adjustment

2.2 Needles and needle guard

2.2.1 Needle and needle guard(rear)

This machine is equipped with a movable needle
guard (rear) @O that is interlocked with the
lower looper.

The needle guard (rear) O holds the needle from

the rear to protect the lower looper tip when

the needle meets the lower looper tip during the
upward movement process from the lowest point.

(1) Move the lower looper from the left to the
right, and align the needle with ridge
line “a” of the needle guard (rear).

(2) Loosen screw @, and adjust so that the
clearance between the needle and needle guard
(rear) (D is reduced to zero.

(3) In the case of the 2-needle machine, use
the left needle as a reference and perform
the same adjustment as with the 1-needle ma-
chine.

Check that the clearance between the lower loop-—
er tip and needle is 0 — 0.03 mm when the lower
looper tip has meet the respective centers of
the left and right needles

2.2.2 Needle and needle guard(front)

Loosen screw @, and adjust so that the clear—
ance between the left needle and needle guard
(front) @ is reduced to zero when the needle it
at its lowest point

The clearance between the right needle and needle
guard (front) @ is 0.05 — 0.1 mm.

needles

Fig. 2-11

0 — 0.03mm

left needle

0 mm

right needle
0.05 = 0.1 mm

Fig. 2-13

AZF8120G-8
14




2. Adjustment

efore making adjustment, ALWAYS turn OFF the motor switch and check that the motor has already stopped.

/A CAUTION
€ )

2.3 Looper thread tension for overlock stitch

The standard position of each looper thread eyelet:

Upper looper supplementary thread eyelet ™
Move it to the extreme left.
Looper thread eyelet(left) @
Position the part A horizontally.
Upper looper thread eyelet @
Move its left end to mark @ .
Lower looper thread eyelet ®
Position the center of the width B with mark @) .
Looper thread pull-off @
Move its right end to mark ®) .
Upper looper thread pull-off @
Align the eye of the thread pull-off with the mark @) when the lower looper moves to the
extreme right.
Lower looper thread pull-off 4D
Tighten it with the screw at the center of the slot.

@® To tighten the thread tension, move each thread eyelet or thread pull-off in the direction
“T” .

@® To loosen the thread tension, move them in the direction “L” .

AZF81206-8
15



2. Adjustment

C A\ CAUTION

Before making adjustment, ALWAYS turn OFF the motor switch and check that the motor has already stopped. ]

2.4 Presser foot lift

Adjust a maximum lifting amount of presser foot

is 6.0 mm.

(1) Loosen the lock nut @ to turn the screw @
clockwise.

(2) Loosen the screws® and @ of the presser
arm stop.

(3) Push down the presser foot lifter lever ® to

set the bottom of the presser foot parallel
to the stitch plate. Adjust the presser foot
lift to 6 mm.

(4) With keeping (3), apply the screw® on the
bottom of the intermediate lever &) .

(5) Tighten the lock nut @ securely.

(6) With keeping (3), make the clearance between

the presser arm (@) and the presser arm stop ®
to 0.2 mm.
(7) Tighten the screws ® and @ securely.

AZF81206-8
16



3. Specifications

Model AZF8120G-8
Description 2-needle overlock machine with wide seam width with variable top feeder
Dimensions 380(L) X 245(W) X 310(H) mm
Weight 27 kg
Construction Dust-proof, Oil-tight and completely sealed
Stitch Type ISO: 514
Application Overlock chain stitch for knitted or woven farics
Sewing Speed up to 6,500 sti/min
Stitch Length 1.0 — 4.0 mm
Number of stitches
per inch(25.4 mm) 6.5 — 25 stitches
per 30 mm 7.5 — 30 stitches
DC X 27
Needle System
Size #9 - #14 (65 - 90) (Standard #9)
Needle Storke 25.7 mm
Presser Foot Lift up to 6.0 mm
Feed Regulation Push button system
Feeding amount of top
10.0 mm
feed dog
Up-and-down movement
5.0-8.0 mm
of top feed dog
Lifting amount of top
8.0- 8.5 mm

feed dog

Max. Normal Differential (Gathering) 1:2.3
Differential Ratio Max. Reverse Differential (Stretching) 1:0.7
(Available up to 1:0.6 by adjusting the position of the lever pin.)

Differential Feed * Adjustment during the rotation is also available by lifting and lowering the lever

Regulation + Differential feed can be easily and quickly adjusted by lever or micro-adjuster

Lower Knife : flat type, made of special steel
Knives for Fabric Cutting
Upper Knife : flat or angled type, made of super hard alloy

Lubricating Oil YAMATO SF OIL No.28

Capacity or Oil Reservoir 900 cc

Lubication Automstic lubrication system (Forced fed by trochoide-shaped pump)
Table top type

Installation PP

Fully-submerged type / semi-submerged type

Compliance with

CE Marking
Regulator
Noise
LpA=85dB (6,500 sti/min) according to ISO 10821-C6.2-ISO 11204 GR2
declaration
Table. 1

AZF8120G-8
17






ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

AZF8120G-8



1
AZF8120G-8(1)

AZF8120G-8



AZF8120G-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

HIEFILERBR(T) ]

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m £ Amt. Req
1 2150054 Needle Bar Crank Arm, C. Set HEIZVU () 1
2 2150053 Needle Bar Driving Shaft ST T > U8 1
3 2100136 Needle Bar Crank Arm HiEV VD 1
4 300008 Washer Ty ¥ 1
5 140003 Screw(M6-1 X 18) IRy 1
6 2100138 Needle Bar Connecting Link #HE) >y 1
7 2100176 Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin HEY Y IEY 2
8 310089 Qil Wick SH 2
9 2150051 Needle Bar Connecting Bracket FriEig 1

10 110006 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 10) 1Ry 1
11 160016 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5) xRy 2
12 2100134 Needle Bar Driving Lever #HED T > U 1
13 2150259 Eyve Guard Spacer FAH—RIAR—Y 1
14 100001 Nut v b 1
15 0030255 Tension Spring(Needle) RAF/NXR (8R) 1
16 2150105 Needle Bar Driving Connecting Rod HEOY R 1
17 2150255 Crankshaft I % Tk 1
18 2150289 Feed Bar Block(Rear) Lid Al (&) =& 1
19 2150290 Feed Bar Block(Rear) Shaft Ak () 1
20 120027 Screw(M4-0.7 X 25) xRy 1
21 2150291 Collar(7 x 15X 10mm) Hno7— 1
22 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 25) xRy 1
23 2160067 [2150418] Needle Thread Pull-off #RiEEY 1
24 2121234 Upper Knife Holder (Flat Type) EXZRILY (F) 1
25 2150256 Upper Knife(Flat Type) LEXR(F) 1

* The frame of this model is different from that of AZFS8000G.
* 7L —A5 13 AZF8000G E#74: ) 7,

AZF8120G-8



2
AZF8120G-8(2)

38

AZF8120G-8



AZF8120G-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

U7 ETIVEREE (2)

2

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m £ Amt. Req
1 2150419 Upper Looper Bar Crank Arm, C.Set  EIL—/XoZ >0 (#) 1
2 6200114 Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing JL—IRERX S )L 1
3 2100227 Upper Looper Bar Guide Cover JL—IRERNE 1
4 130001 Screw(M2.5-0.45 X 6) IExRY 1
5 110071 Screw(M2.5-0.45 X 6) IRy 1
6 2150090 Upper Looper Bar Guide, C. Set JL—/REW (#) 1
7 2100221 Upper Looper Bar Crank Arm FIL=XOS>VD 1
8 300008 Washer Tviy 1
9 140004 Screw(M6-1 X 16) xRy 1

10 2150178 Upper Looper Bar Crank Arm Pin FIL=IXOZVIEY 1
11 160002 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) xRy 1
12 310089 Qil Wick S 1
13 2150080 Upper Looper Bar JL—/ 1
14 000629 Seal Plug FEiE 1
15 2100892 Upper Looper Bar Guide JL—IRERN 1
16 310065 Qiling Felt Zxlbk 2
17 2119323 Upper Looper L=/ 1
18 2101416 Upper Looper Driving Lever _FJ)L—/ \Ehpe 1
19 2101418 Driving Shaft Thrust Ring AZANYVYT 1
20 2100215 Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod JL—/tOv R 1
21 2150478 Looper Holder Cover JL—/EH/\— 1
22 2150422 Upper Looper Thread Eyelet EIL—/%E 1
23 110026 Screw(M3-0.5 %X 6) IERY 1
24 000014 Washer Ty Ty 2
25 2150481 Lower Looper Thread Eyelet TIL—/RE 1
26 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6.5) IRy 1
27 2150482 Spacer ANR—1 1
28 2150479 Auxiliary Looper Holder Cover #EhL—/ B H/— 1
29 110085 Screw(M3-0.5x4.5) IERY 2
30 2100851 Lower Looper Thread Pull-off TIL—/RRiEY 1
31 2150425 Looper Thread Eyelet(Left) JL—ISRE () 1
32 130020 Screw(M4-0.7 X6.3) IERY 1
33 2150572 Looper Thread Pull-off L=/ ke 1
34 2150570 Lower Looper Holder Arm TIL—/\& 1
35 180004 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10.8) IExRY 1
36 2159207 Needle Guard(Rear) HZT () 1
37 2150258 Lower Looper Driving Lever )L —/ \ehE 1
38 2100218 Driving Shaft Thrust Ring RAZARNYVT 1
39 390663 Thread Chart VK 1

AZF8120G-8



AZF8120G-8(3)

AZF8120G-Y8-8

EXTRA PARTS

AZF8120G-8



AZF8120G-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
]

7 ETIVERERE (3)

3

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m £ Amt. Req
1 2167012 Presser Foot, C. Set(Y8) I (#8) 1
2 2167015 Presser Foot Hinge i ) 1
3 004351 Screw(9/64-40x%7) xRy 1
4 2167029 Presser Foot Spring /X 1
5 003637 Screw(1/8-44x2.5) xRy 1
6 2167013 Presser Foot(Lower)(Y8) BT (T) 1
7 2167009 Thread Chain Guide ERAAR 1
8 001230 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.8) xRy 1
9 280010 Presser Foot Hinge Pin I IEY 1

10 2159104 Needle Clamp(Y) g1k X 1
11 2169073 Top Feed Dog %Y 1
12 2159206 Needle Guard(Front) A —/\EZT (Fl) 1
13 2158047 Stitch Plate(Y8) iR 1
14 2109009 Differential Feed Dog(Y5, Y6, Y7,Y8) &X'l 1
15-1 2127253 Presser Foot, C. Set(Y5) T () 1
15-2 2127254 Presser Foot, C. Set(Y6, Y7) HI (#8) 1
16 2127291 Presser Foot Hinge Iy 1
17 2127290 Presser Foot Spring AN S 1
18-1 2127273 Presser Foot(Lower)(Y5) BT (TF) 1
18-2 2127274 Presser Foot(Lower) (Y6, Y7) BT (T) 1
19 0026140 Presser Foot Hinge Pin HIEVIEY 1
20 0026142 Thread Chain Guide EEAAR 1
21 004237 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.6) IRy 1
22 2129095 Top Feed Dog(Diacut teeth) XY (F1vhyb) 1
23-1 2158045 Stitch Plate(Y5) ik 1
23-2 2158046 Stitch Plate(Y6) ik 1
23-3 2158017 Stitch Plate(Y7) ik 1

AZF8120G-8



jamato

VPV VEERAER
YAMATO SEWING MAGHINE MFG. 60,LTD.

4-4-12NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL:81-6-6364-5621 FAX:81-6-6364-7185

T530-0047 RKERWEEXAXRBITEHIFERS
TEL(06) 6364-5621(4)FAX(06) 6364-7185

P/N 9730207 (P/ | /EY)
No.2 Edited in 2009.9
(AZF8120G-8) Printed in Japan 2009.9.1H @



	目次

	[P1]   1. 縫い速度とプーリの回転方向

	[P2]   2. ミシンの調整
	[P2]   2.1 針とルーパの調節
	[P2]   2.1.1 針の高さ
	[P3]   2.1.2 針の平行
	[P3]   2.1.3 下ルーパの前後位置
	[P4]   2.1.4 上ルーパの出量

	[P5]   2.2 針と針受ケ
	[P5]   2.2.1 針と針受ケ( 後)
	[P5]   2.2.2 針と針受ケ( 前)

	[P6]   2.3 縁かがり縫いのルーパ糸調子
	[P6]   2.4 押エの上がり量の調節

	[P8]   3. 仕様
	パーツリスト

	CONTENTS

	[P9]   1. Sewing speed and rotating direction of pulley
	[P10] 2. Adjustment
	[P10] 2.1 Needles and loopers
	[P10] 2.1.1 Height of needle
	[P11] 2.1.2 Parallel of needles
	[P12] 2.1.3 Front-and-rear position of lower looper
	[P13] 2.1.4 Distance between needle and upper looper

	[P14] 2.2 Needles and needle guard
	[P14] 2.2.1 Needle and needle guard(rear)
	[P14] 2.2.2 Needle and needle guard(front)

	[P15] 2.3 Looper thread tension for overlock stitch
	[P16] 2.4 Presser foot lift

	[P17] 3. Specifications
	ILLUSTRATEDSPARE PARTS LIST




